posted in three public places in said village requiring them to do such work opposite their respective pieces of land according to a plan and specifications therefor on file in the office of the village clerk; if any such owner shall refuse or neglect to do said work within ten days after such publication or fifteen days after the posting of such notice, the village board may cause the same to be done. Upon the completion of said work the clerk shall file in his office a correct and certified statement of the cost of such work done opposite each piece of property fronting on said portion of said street and thereupon the board may levy a tax for the whole or any part of such cost upon the respective pieces of property adjoining said portion of said street.

3. Every such tax levied pursuant to this section shall be a lien upon said respective pieces of land from the date of ordering such work and shall be entered by the clerk in the tax roll as a special tax against said respective pieces of property and collected in all respects like other village taxes upon real estate; provided, however, that the provisions of section 914b shall extend to all work provided for in this section.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1915.

No. 193, S.]

[Published May 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 313 of the laws of 1913, relating to the establishment of a system of lot and block tax assessment maps and records in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Chapter 313 of the laws of 1913 is repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 11, 1915.

No. 220, S.]

[Published May 14, 1915.

CHAPTER 80.

AN ACT to appropriate one thousand dollars to the state board of bar examiners.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The regular appropriation therefor having proved inadequate, there is hereby appropriated to the board of bar ex-